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ND ref. FOI/16/362 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 21/11/16 request for a review of FOI-16-324 which was a review of FOI-16-283 
Concerns & Freedom to Speak Up (FTSU) Guardians:  
 
REPLY Important note: the following RED text uses the term “substantive staff”. This term 
appears to have been adopted by the Trust. They use it to describe “permanent” members of 
staff in relation to their “contractor” equivalent. This term has only been used here to ease 
understanding of the question by the intended recipient. 
 
1. In terms of the Trust's approved induction process, does it advise new (permanent) members of 

staff of how, when and where they can report/record their concerns? 
Answer: Yes.  Staff are advised of the need to speak up in content concerning the Duty of 
Candour.  The Health &Safety message is about working within your own competencies, 
safe workplace and reporting any faults or concerns. Information Governance covers 
information  breaches and requires staff to identify these. In the Trust intranet section the 
link to the Datix reporting system is highlighted. 
The underlying message throughout the day is also about referring to their supervisor/line 
manager with any concerns. 

Reply: You mention that the Trust’s intranet section has a link to 
the Datix reporting system. For clarification purposes, is the link to Datix clearly pointed 
out at the point of induction training – in others words, does it form part of the work based 
induction checklist that new members are made aware of and tick to signal they have been 
advised about its knowledge and existence? 
Answer: Yes. The induction session also contains information on how to access the 
Intranet with various screen shots and the Work Based Induction checklist indicates 
the Incident Management Policy (including Datix) as essential reading. 
Reply: accepted as read. 
 
2. In terms of the Trust's approved induction process, does it advise new (contract) members of 

staff of how, when and where they can report/record their concerns? 
Answer: Yes.  Staff are advised of the need to speak up in content concerning the Duty of 
Candour.  The Health &Safety message is about working within your own competencies, 
safe workplace and reporting any faults or concerns. Information Governance covers 
information  breaches and requires staff to identify these. In the Trust intranet section the 
link to the Datix reporting system is highlighted. 
The underlying message throughout the day is also about referring to their supervisor/line 
manager with any concerns. 

Reply: The Trust’s response here is exactly the same as the 
previous question. However, this contradicts my understanding that the Trust made within 
a previous FOI request (FOI/16/198). If the Trust‘s response is still accurate here, please 
provide the date by which the Trust implemented an identical process for both “substantive 
staff” as the Trust class then and “contractors”? 
Answer: We note the definition of substantive now included and we would add to the 
initial response that the only staff not undertaking the corporate induction day are 
locum & temporary workforce members working less than 12 weeks and students and 
volunteers.  To the best of our knowledge the previous response therefore stands. 
Reply: if a temporary workforce member starts on an initial 12 week contract, but then 
this is extended, do the Trust invoke the corporate induction training? 
Answer: Yes although this may depend on local circumstances and line manager’s 
discretion e.g. the length of time that a contract may be extended for. 
 
3. Has the Trust notify existing (permanent) members of staff about the Freedom to Speak Up 

Guardian (FTSU) guardian, and if so how is this achieved, and what information is provided? 
Answer: There have been staff briefings in relation to raising the profiles of the national 
policy and the role of Freedom to speak up guardian through meetings, we are continuing 
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to recruit a network of guardians across the organisation through our internal bulletin 
process. The Trust Policy remains available and will be appended with the national policy. 

Reply: It is widely known that a FTSU guardian has been appointed within NDDH. However, 
the questions detail appears to have been sidestepped, so please clarify further: have staff 
members been notified of the name of the individual with responsible for FTSU matters within 
NDDH and if so, how was this achieved and what information was provided? 
Answer: The Freedom to Speak Up Guardian has been identified through the Chief 
Executive’s bulletin and to Heads of Departments. The Trust’s Raising Concerns Policy 
has been appended with the National policy and the Guardian Network process is now 
identifying key persons who will support FTSU. All staff are sign posted to the policy. 
 
Addition: if the Trust has a local FTSU policy, which is publically available, please can 
you also provide a link to it? 
Answer: The Trust has a raising concerns policy and adopted the national FTSU policy. 
Reply: accepted as read. However, it would appear that only “Heads of Departments” 
have been made aware of the named individual and therefore may not be conveyed 
down to staff.   
 
4. Has the Trust notify existing (contract) members of staff about the FTSU guardian, and if so how 

is this achieved, and what information is provided? 
Answer: There have been staff briefings in relation to raising the profiles of the national 
policy and the role of Freedom to speak up guardian through meetings, we are continuing 
to recruit a network of guardians across the organisation through our internal bulletin 
process. The Trust Policy remains available and will be appended with the national policy. 

Reply: Again this response seems to be duplicated from the previous question and based on 
information already known and recognised by the Trust, it appears inaccurate. a: do all staff 
briefings now include “contractors” along with “substantive staff” and if so when did not 
change take effect? 
Answer: Lines of communication through Heads of Departments is the same for 
contractors as it is for substantive employees. 
Reply: Accepted as read. However, it would appear that only “Heads of Departments” 
have been made aware of the named individual and therefore may not be conveyed 
down to staff. 
 
5. During 2014, 2015 and 2016 how many concerns were reported to the FTSU guardian and how 

many of these required recording? 
  

 2014 2015 2016 

Reported  0 0 0 

Recorded 0 0 0 

Answer: Please see table above: 
 
The role of the freedom to speak up guardian is required to be in post for the 1

st
 of October 

2016 therefore no concerns have been reported to the FTSU guardian to date. 
 

Reply: Based on the Trust’s reply to question 6, the Trust’s answer here is probably accurate 
in respect of the FTSU guardian. However, please could you provide figures for the same that 
may have been reported to line managers/middle managers? 
Answer: Please see table below: 

  2014 2015 2016 

Reported  5 4 1 

Recorded 5 4 1 

 
Reply: accepted as read. 
 
6. During 2014,2105 and 2016 how many concerns were reported to the FTSU guardian, or other 

that were classed as serious enough to warrant calling the Police 
 

 2014 2015 2016 

FTSU Guardian  0 0 0 
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Police 0 0 0 

Answer: Please see table above: 
 
The role of the freedom to speak up guardian is required to be post for the 1st of October 2016 
therefore no concerns have been reported to the FTSU guardian to date that warrant escalation 
to the police. 
 

Reply: Based on the Trust’s reply, the answer here is probably accurate in respect of the 
FTSU guardian. However, please could you provide figures for the same that may have been 
reported to line managers/middle managers? 
Answer: None of the reported whistleblowing concerns required reporting to the 
police.   
Reply: accepted as read. 
 
7. During 2014,2015 and 2016 how many claims were registered with the Trust which amounted to 

gross misconduct or victimisation relating to Whistelblowing? 
 
 

 2014 2015 2016 

Gross misconduct  0 0 0 

Whistleblowing 0 1 0 

Answer: Please see table above:  
Reply: I believe the above mentioned figures are inaccurate. I request that the Trust check 
their facts and take into account a vast amount of information that is already in the public 
domain, one such case has been included within the following web link. 
 
Ref:http://www.northdevonjournal.co.uk/8203-north-devon-nurse-viewed-hours-pornhospital/ 
story-28242417-detail/story.html 
 
Answer: This case does not relate to gross misconduct or victimisation relating to 
whistleblowing therefore the previous answers are correct. 
Reply: please could the Trust add a category based on this case and add it to the 
above table, and reflect incident values based on the respective years 
Answer: Please see table below: 

  2014 2015 2016 

Gross misconduct  0 0 0 

Whistleblowing 0 1 0 

Dismissals due to 
viewing porn on trust 
computers 

1 0 0 

 
 
8. Was the Trust's FTSU guardian job position advertised internal, externally or both? 

Answer: Internally and the Trust is establishing a network 
Reply: interesting, but accepted as read. 
 
9. How many applications did the Trust's receive for the FTSU guardian job position and how many 

of these were short-listed for interview? 
Answer: To date 3 and all 3 shortlisted 

Reply: interesting, but accepted as read. 
 
10. Does the Trust have an approved Job Description for the FTSU guardian, and if so please 

could you provide a copy of it here? 
Answer: There is a national role description which is being utilised 
https://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/Example_job_description_Freedom_to_Speak_U
p_Guardian_September_2016.pdf 

Reply: accepted. 
 
11. How many times during 2014, 2015 and 2016 did the Board receive requests to “network 

snoop” on members of (permanent) staff, and how many of these did the Board approved? 
 

http://www.northdevonjournal.co.uk/8203-north-devon-nurse-viewed-hours-pornhospital/
http://www.northdevonjournal.co.uk/8203-north-devon-nurse-viewed-hours-pornhospital/
https://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/Example_job_description_Freedom_to_Speak_Up_Guardian_September_2016.pdf
https://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/Example_job_description_Freedom_to_Speak_Up_Guardian_September_2016.pdf


Page 4 of 5 

 

 2014 2015 2016 

Made  0 0 0 

Approved 0 0 0 

Answer: Please see table above: No requests received by the Board. 
Reply: I believe the above mentioned figures are inaccurate. I request that the Trust check 
their facts again. Moreover, how would this type of activity have been discovered in the first 
place, without proof from “network snooping”. Also note my comments made under point 7 of 
this document. 
Answer: No requests received by the Board. 
 
Addition: How many allegations were made against the Trust for the same? 
Answer: None 
Reply: accepted as read.   
 
12. How many times during 2014, 2015 and 2016 did the Board receive requests to “network 

snoop” on members of (contract) staff, and how many of these did the Board approved? 
 

 2014 2015 2016 

Made  0 0 0 

Approved 0 0 0 

Answer: Please see table above: No requests received by the Board. 
Reply: Considering the above mentioned, it is now appropriate to ask the Trust re-check their 
figures 
Answer: No requests received by the Board. 
 
Addition: How many allegations were made against the Trust for the same? 
Answer: One allegation has been made against the Trust. 
Reply: accepted as read. 
 
13. When and if a serious breach of duty occurs, which may amount to crime, do the Trust report 

these matters to the Police, or does the Trust investigate these internally? 
Answer: It is dependent upon the nature of breach of duty, however concerns of Fraud 
would be referred to NHS Counterfraud, where there is suspicion of criminal activity this 
would be referred to the police. 

Reply: If you receive an allegation which related to the theft of a laptop by a middle manager: 
would the Trust a. automatically treat it as “suspicious” and refer the case to the Police, who 
have specialist corruption and collusion; or b. first and foremost deal with it internally and 
bypass external organisations? 
Answer: Such allegations may be reviewed internally but where there are suspicions 
this would be referred to Counterfraud who are external to the Trust. 
Reply: I understand that theft and fraud are treated completely differently within NDHT, 
so further clarification is required concerning this point. Please could you confirm the 
following understanding:  

 
a. As a matter of course, would suspicions of fraud be referred to and dealt with 

by Counter Fraud – NHS protect? 
Answer: Any suspicions of fraud (where the Trust may be at loss) should be reported 
directly to either the Local Counter Fraud Specialist (LCFS) or the Director of Finance 
(DoF) or via the national reporting line either by an online submission or verbally via 
the hotline. 
 
If the allegation is made directly to the LCFS; the LCFS will conduct enquiries to either 
confirm or disprove the allegation.  The LCFS will then inform the DoF of the allegation 
and associated steps taken. 
 
If the allegation is made directly to the DoF, they will in turn refer to the LCFS to make 
enquires as described in the previous paragraph. 
 
If the allegation is made via the national reporting line this will be handled by NHS 
Protect staff and they will then inform the LCFS of the allegation. 
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NHS Protect may investigate allegations of fraud dependant on whether or not it fits 
their requirements for investigation. 

b. As a matter of course, would suspicions of theft be referred to and dealt with by 
the Police?      

Answer: Reported incidents coded by the reporter as “theft” are reviewed in the first 
instance internally.  Not all reported thefts are necessarily referred to the Police.  Each 
reported incident is reviewed, investigated as is appropriate, proportionate to the 
circumstances and as is necessary.  Should a reported alleged theft satisfy the 
definition of theft under the Theft Act 1968, then that incident is referred to the Police.  
That said in some circumstances the Police may choose not to further investigate a 
reported theft referred to them on the basis that their time and effort to investigate the 
theft is disproportionate to the value of goods stolen and or the circumstances around 
the reported theft.   
14. Are there procedures and processes in place to prevent issues that have been reported to the 

FTSU guardian from being circumvented? i.e. Who does the FTSU guardian report to, and what 
if the FTSU guardian disagrees with an approach made by the Board, is there an escalation 
path and is process externally verified on a regular basis? 
Answer: The process is in line with the national model Policy: 
https://improvement.nhs.uk/uploads/documents/whistleblowing_policy_30march.pdf 

Reply: accepted as read. 
 

 
  
 

https://improvement.nhs.uk/uploads/documents/whistleblowing_policy_30march.pdf

